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National Institute of Homoeopathy, Kolkata

Fee Structure of the M.D. (Hom) Course

FEES, DEPOSITS AND OTHER PAYMENTS

All the selected candidates shall pay the admission fee, course fee, deposits etc. as per rule in force. All
selected candidates shall pay the following fee in the form of crossed demand draft drawn on any
nationalized Bank in favour of Director, National Institute of Homoeopathy, payable at Kolkata on the
day of admission. Details of fees to be paid as follows:

Details of fees Amount payable at the beginning of each session
1stYear 2udYear 3r¢Year
MD (Hom) MD (Hom) MD (Hom)
Admission Fees ¥ 2,500.00 - -
Caution Deposit ¥10,000.00 - -
Bulletin fee (for three years) | ¥1,200.00 - =
Payable Yearly
Course Fees Z 30,000.00 Z 30,000.00 < 30,000.00
(@ 2,500.00 per month)
Library ¥1,200.00 Z1,200.00 ¥ 1,200.00
Departmental fees ¥ 2,500.00 % 2,500.00 ¥ 2,500.00
Total ¥ 47,400.00 7 33,700.00 ¥ 33,700.00
Hostel rent is payable at the time of admission to the Hostel:
Hostel Rent @ ¥ 1,500.00 per month ¥ 18,000.00 <18,000.00 ¥ 18,000.00
NOTES
1. The above fees are liable for revision and such revision shall be applicable for all. Institute has the

right to modify/increase the fees from time to time.

Admission fee does not include Hostel Rent. Hostel Rent will be collected separately at the time of
admission to the Hostel.

The mess expenses and establishment charges as levied by the Hostel Committee constituted from

amongst the students are to be borne by the inmates of the hostel apart from the above fees.

The fees and other charges including hostel rent once paid shall not be refunded even if a student
leaves the Institute for any reason. No correspondence in this matter shall be entertained.

The caution deposit shall be refunded to the students without any interest on request when he/she
finally leaves the Institute after studies. He/She after the completion of the course could claim for
the balance of caution money, if any, after deduction of the charges due, subject to getting

/



clearance from Head of the Department/ In-Charge of the Department, store section, library,
hostel in-charge, accounts section and hospital etc. Students must preserve their original fees
deposit receipts carefully for cancellation against the refund of the deposit money.

6. The prescribed annual/term fees shall have to be paid by the candidate(s) at the
beginning of every academic year. Failure to pay the annual fees before the stipulated
date shall invite penalty @ T 100/- per day as late fine.



National Institute of Homoeopathy, Kolkata
Fee Structure of the BHMS Course

FEES & EXPENSES

All the selected candidates are required to pay the admission fee, course fees and other deposits, etc. as
per rule in force.

All selected candidates shall pay the following fee in the form of crossed demand draft drawn on any
Nationalised Bank in favour of Director, National Institute of Homoeopathy, payable at Kolkata on
the day of admission. If a candidate fails to report to the Institute on the notified date and time or
fails to produce the necessary documents or fails to deposit the required fee, the offer of admission
shall automatically be cancelled. The fee structure of BHMS course is as follows:

15t BHMS 2"“BHMS  39BHMS 4% BHMS Internship
12 months [l2months [12months [18 months |12 months
Admission Fees <3000.00 - - - -
Caution Deposit < 5000.00 - - = =
Bulletin fee (for five % 2200.00 E i i )
and half years)
Study Tour Fee for
Pharmacy: (Excess % 2000.00 ¢ . i i
expenses is to be borne
by the student.)
Payable Yearly
Course foes (@ ¥ £15000.00 | Z15000.00] Z15000.00 | ¥ 22500.00 -
1,250/- per month)
Book Bank Fee ¥ 1500.00 1000.000 ¥1000.00 <1000.00 -
Gym/Sports Fee ¥ 1500,00 T 1000.00 ¥ 1000.00 < 1000.00 -
Lab/Hospital Fee T 1500.00 <1000.00 ¥ 1000.00 ¥1000.00 -
Library $1500.00 1000.00] ¥ 1000.00 <1000.00 -
Departmental fees < 2250.00 <1500.00, ¥1500.00 < 1500.00 -
Total T35450.00 220500.00 T20500.00 | T28000.00 -

Hostel fee is to be paid separately at the time of admission to the Hostel. Accommodation in Hostel shall
be made depending upon the no. of vacant beds (not rooms) available and only on acceptance of Rules &
Regulation of the Hostel by the Candidate as well as the Legal Guardian of the Candidate.



Hostel Rent

@ ¥ 500.00 per month
during 1%, 2", 3" and R 6000.00 R 6000.00
4™ BHMS course period &

1000.00 per month during
Internship period

F 6000.00 Fgooo.oo R 12000.00

Subletting the hostel room and/or overstay in the hostel shall not be allowed. In case of subletting
the hostel room, the allotment of the room shall be cancelled forthwith and at the same time a penal
rent of T 200/- (Rupees Two hundred only) per day shall be charged from the student from date of
allotment.

Notes:

1. The above fees are liable to be revised and such revision shall be applicable for all the students.
The authorities have the right to modify/increase the fees from time to time.

2. Student has to pay the hostel rent for any period of overstay beyond the prescribed course
schedule.

3, University Registration Fee/Migration Fee/Examination Fee is to be paid separately as per rule of
The West Bengal University of Health Sciences.

4. Regarding Study Tour, expenses beyond ¥ 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand only) per student will
have to be borne directly by the concerned students.

5. The Mess expenses and establishment charges as levied by the Hostel Committee constituted from
amongst the students are to be borne by the inmates of the Hostel apart from the above fees.

6.  The fees and other charges including hostel rent once paid shall not be refunded even if a

student leaves the Institute for any reason. No correspondence in this matter shall be
entertained.

7. A student after completion of the course may claim for the balance of caution money, if any. After
deduction of the charges the same shall be refunded to him/her.

8. The caution deposit will be refunded to the students without interest on request when she/he
finally leaves the Institute after studies. Students are advised to preserve their original deposit
receipts carefully for cancellation against the refund of the caution money,

9. The prescribed fees are to be paid at the beginning of every academic year. Failure to pay the

annual fees on or before the stipulated date shall invite late fine @ T 75.00 (Rupees Seventy-
Five only) per day.



10.  The hostel accommodation shall be provided only on availability of seats. Institute has the right to
refuse hostel accommodation to any candidate. Candidates shall have to pay the hostel fees for
the whole year at a time in advance (one and half year for 4th BHMS) at the beginning of each
session.

11. At present hostel facilities are not available. On successful counseling and subsequent admission,
students have to make their own arrangement for their boarding and lodging during the duration
of the course at their own cost and convenience.

12.  Each candidate at the time of admission has to execute one duly notarized bond of ¥ 50,000
(Rupees Fifty thousand only) as compensatory bond amount which she/he has to pay to NIH in the
event of course discontinuation at any time before the completion of the course. In case the

student is a minor then the bond is to be executed by his / her parent or

legal guardian. The Notarized bond is to made on

T 100/- (Rupees One hundred only) non-judicial stamp paper. The format of the bond is mention at
Annexure.



